

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND)
GOVERNMENT REFORM,)
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF)
REPRESENTATIVES,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,)
in his official capacity as)
Attorney General of the United States,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 1:12-cv-1332 (ABJ)

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Inception of Congressional Oversight and the February 4, 2011 Letter.....	5
B. The Department’s Efforts to Accommodate the Committee’s Legitimate Oversight Needs.....	7
C. The Focus of the Committee’s Demands in Advance of the Contempt Proceedings.....	9
D. The Assertion of Executive Privilege and the Contempt Vote.....	11
E. Department Reforms Addressing Operation Fast and Furious.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE LONG-RECOGNIZED EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE UNDER THE CONSTITUTION IS FOUNDED UPON THE SEPARATION OF POWERS AND ENSURES THE INDEPENDENT FUNCTIONING OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH	14
II. EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE IS NOT LIMITED TO PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS, AND WAS VALIDLY ASSERTED BY THE PRESIDENT IN THIS MATTER	18
A. The Assertion of Executive Privilege Here was Properly Based on the Need to Protect Documents Created in the Course of the Executive’s Deliberative Process of Responding to a Congressional Investigation and Related Media Inquiries.....	21
B. The Assertion of Executive Privilege Here was Properly Based on the Executive’s Protection of the Process for Responding to a Congressional Subpoena.....	27
C. The Documents Covered by the President’s Assertion of Executive Privilege Were Properly Withheld.....	30
III. LIMITATIONS OF COMMON-LAW AND STATUTORY PRIVILEGES ARE INAPPLICABLE TO THE EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE ASSERTION HERE	32

A.	The Committee’s Reliance on Rules Applicable to Common Law and Statutory Privileges Is Misplaced	33
B.	The President Did Not Waive His Ability to Assert Executive Privilege	34
C.	The Committee’s Allegation of Wrongdoing Does Not Override the Executive Privilege Assertion.....	36
D.	This Court Should Reject the Committee’s Attempt to Expand the Scope of Relief It Seeks Following Denial of Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss	39
IV.	ALTHOUGH NO RELIEF IS WARRANTED, THE COURT SHOULD IN NO EVENT GRANT ANY RELIEF BEYOND THE MATERIAL SOUGHT BY THE COMMITTEE AT THE TIME THE HOUSE AUTHORIZED THE LAWSUIT	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians and Surgeons Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Black v. Sheraton Corp. of Am.</i> , 564 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	21, 35
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	28, 29
<i>Comm. on Judiciary, House of Reps. v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	36, 42, 44
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	21-22
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 101 (D.D.C. 2012).....	28
* <i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	20, 21, 28, 29
<i>ICM Registry, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008).....	38
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 157 F. Supp. 939 (Ct. Claims 1958).....	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	25
<i>Nat'l Whistleblower Ctr. v. HHS</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2012).....	38
* <i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	passim

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Anti-Trust Litigation,
268 F.R.D. 114 (D.D.C. 2010).....29

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)28

**In re Sealed Case*,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) passim

In re Sealed Case,
146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998)27

**Senate Select Comm. on Pres. Campaign Activities v. Nixon*,
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) passim

Sikorsky Aircraft Corp. v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 571 (2012)35

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)19

Stiftung v. V.E.B Carl Zeiss,
40 F.R.D. 318 (D.D.C. 1966).....21

Tax Reform Research Grp. v. IRS,
419 F. Supp. 415 (D.D.C. 1976)38

**United States v. AT&T Co. ("AT&T I")*,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)17, 22, 25, 44

**United States v. AT&T Co. ("AT&T II")*,
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) passim

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C. Va. 1807).....33

**United States v. Nixon*,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... passim

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953).....35

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981).....28

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 50133
 Fed. R. Evid. 110133

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

The Congressional Right to Information Act (Statement of Antonin Scalia)
 Hearing on S.2170 (Oct. 23, 1975)..... 33-34
 H.R. Rep. No. 112-546 (2012).....12, 42, 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assertion of Exec. Privilege Concerning the Dismissal and Replacement of U.S. Attorneys,
 2007 WL 5038036 (U.S.A.G. June 27, 2007)17, 18, 20
Assertion of Exec. Privilege Concerning the Special Counsel's Interviews of the Vice President and Senior White House Staff,
 2008 WL 5458939 (U.S.A.G. July 15, 2008)16, 17
Assertion of Exec. Privilege in Response to Congressional Demands for Law Enforcement Files,
 6 Op. O.L.C. 31 (1982).....17
Assertion of Exec. Privilege over Commc'ns Regarding EPA's Ozone Air Quality Standards & Cal.'s Greenhouse Gas Waiver Request,
 2008 WL 5506397 (U.S.A.G. June 19, 2008)17
Assertion of Exec. Privilege Regarding White House Counsel's Office Docs.,
 1996 WL 34386607 (U.S.A.G. May 23, 1996)17, 18
Assertion of Exec. Privilege with Respect to Clemency Decision,
 1999 WL 33490208 (U.S.A.G. Sept. 16, 1999).....17
Assertion of Exec. Privilege with Respect to Prosecutorial Documents,
 25 O.L.C. 1 (Dec. 10, 2001)17
Congressional Requests for Confidential Executive Branch Info.,
 13 Op. O.L.C. 153 (1989)..... passim

<i>Dwight D. Eisenhower, Letter to the Secretary of Defense Directing Him to Withhold Certain Information from the Senate Committee on Government Operations (May 17, 1954)</i>	16
<i>The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)</i>	2, 25
<i>History of Refusals by Executive Branch Officials to Provide Info. Demanded by Congress: Part I - Presidential Invocations of Exec. Privilege Vis-a-Vis Congress,</i> 6 Op. O.L.C. 751 (1982).....	15
<i>John Tyler, Special Message (January 31, 1843)</i>	15
<i>Louis Fisher, The Politics of Executive Privilege (2004)</i>	15
<i>The President,</i> 43 Op. Att'y Gen. 327 (1981)	17, 24
<i>Woodrow Wilson, Congressional Government: A Study in American Politics (1885)</i>	33, 37
